MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

RESOLVES

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

CHAP. 24

Chapter 21.

RESOLVE, Compensating Bidders on the Howard Memorial.

Howard Memorial bidders, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$400, to be paid to the corporations hereinafter as set forth against their respective names to compensate them for expenses, labor and material used in the making of a model for use in bidding on the Howard Memorial; said sum to be paid from the general state funds:

The Jones Brothers Company, Inc., of Boston, Mass. Como Monumental Works, of Auburn, Maine

\$275.00 125.00

\$400.00

Approved March 8, 1935.

Chapter 22.

RESOLVE, Relative to Fishing in Wentworth and Baker Ponds.

Fishing in Wentworth and Baker ponds, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation making it lawful to fish for bass and white perch in Wentworth pond in Solon and Athens and Baker pond in Solon, from the time the ice goes out in the spring until September 30, of each year.

Approved March 8, 1935.

Chapter 23.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Grace R. Lee, of Augusta.

Grace R. Lee, of Augusta, compensated for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$33 to be paid to Grace R. Lee, of Augusta, in full settlement for damage to her automobile caused by a collision with a truck driven by a state employee, said sum to be paid from the military fund.

Approved March 8, 1935.

Chapter 24.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Roscoe L. York, of Medway.

Roscoe L. York, compensated for loss of ferry equipment. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$750 to be paid

CHAP. 27

to Roscoe L. York, of Medway, to reimburse him in full for all loss of earnings, and use of his ferry equipment, caused by the building of a bridge across the Penobscot river at Medway; said sum to be paid from the general highway fund.

Approved March 8, 1935.

Chapter 25.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Greenlaw Brook.

Fishing in Greenlaw brook regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation to close to fishing for a period from June 1st, 1935 to May 30th, 1939, Greenlaw brook, so-called, which heads in T. 12; R. 7, and flows in a southeasterly direction through T. 11; R. 7 and T. 11; R. 6, emptying into what is known as Big Machias river.

Approved March 8, 1935.

Chapter 26.

RESOLVE, Relative to Closing Pettengill Stream.

Fishing in Pettengill stream, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to all fishing Pettengill stream, wherever situated, a tributary to Medomak river, in the county of Knox, and making it unlawful for any person to have in possession any kind of fish taken therefrom until the ice goes out in the spring of 1938.

Approved March 8, 1935.

Chapter 27.

RESOLVE, Relative to Closing Cary Brook to All Fishing.

Fishing in Cary brook, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to all fishing Cary brook, which brook is located in T. 16, R. 4, T. 17, R. 4, W. E. L. S., in the county of Aroostook, and making it unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any kind of fish taken therefrom.

Approved March 8, 1935.